
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH 
WILL BE AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2023 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

mailto:ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Hazel Evans (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies    
3.  Cllr. Karen Davies    
4.  Cllr. Alex Evans    
5.  Cllr. Meinir James    
6.  Cllr. Hefin Jones    
7.  Cllr. Denise Owen    

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Rob Evans    
2.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue    
3.  Cllr. Philip Warlow    
4.  Cllr. Janet Williams     

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Fiona Walters    

 
UNAFFILIATED  (1) 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins    

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022/23  
5 - 22 

 
5. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & 

FINISH GROUP 2022/23 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT  
23 - 30 

 
6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  31 - 36 
 
7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  37 - 62 
 
8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD  ON THE 7TH JUNE, 2023  
63 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July, 2023 
 

 
Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee  

Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 
To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That members consider and approve the Heath & Social Services Scrutiny 
Committee’s annual report for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
Reasons:  
 

• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to report annually 
on their work. 

 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      NO  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Cllr. J. Tremlett, Health & Social Services 

Directorate 
Chief Executive’s 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
 
Designations: 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July, 2023 
 

 

Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Annual Report 2022/23 

 
 

 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the previous 
year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Health & Social Services Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2022/23 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 
• Overview of the forward work programme 
• Key issues considered  
• Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 
• Task & Finish Review 
• Development Sessions 
• Member attendance at meetings 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
..............................................................11 

5. Future Work ........................................................................................................11 

6. Support for the Scrutiny Function .......................................................................11 

7. Attendance ..........................................................................................................13 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



 2 

Chair’s Foreword  
 

Welcome to the Annual Report for the Health and Social Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the Civic Year 2022/23.  As Chairperson I 
am pleased to present this report to you detailing the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the year. 
 
Following the local elections in May 2022, all apart from two 
Members were new to the Committee including myself.  This in 
itself brought challenges and with this in mind it was agreed to 

arrange visits to different centres so that we as Members got a better understanding 
of what each department is responsible for. This is an ongoing programme until we 
have covered each section of Social Care & Children’s Services.  
 
We were again, during this year, subject to the Authorities (coronavirus) (meetings) 
Wales Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force on the 22nd April 2020.  
Whilst the re-elected Members were familiar with remote working this has been an 
additional learning for new Members.  With all of this and the excellent training 
programme immediately after the May elections our first Scrutiny did not happen until 
October 2022.  Remote working makes it a better option for some Councillors who are 
able to join remotely who might not otherwise be able to be a part of Scrutiny.  All 
options are good but for getting to know each other and officers, I think it would be 
helpful to meet in person at least once during the year.  
 
The Communities Department continue to work well on many aspects and also jointly 
on many services with the Hywe
[...]
 bodies affecting the County. 
 
Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution requires all Scrutiny Committees to “prepare 
an annual report giving an account of the Committees activities over the previous 
year.”  
 
The main aim of the report is to highlight the work that has been undertaken by the 
Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee during 2022/23.  It aims to provide 
Members with an opportunity to reflect on the achievements during the year and to 
identify what worked well and where improvements could be made. This analysis is 
instrumental in developing scrutiny.  In addition, this report may aid to facilitate 
discussions on items which could be identified for inclusion within future work plans. 
 
The Committee is chaired by Councillor Hazel Evans and is made up of 14 Elected 
Members.  Support is provided by the Democratic Services Unit and other Council 
officers as and when required. 
 
2. Overview of the work of the Committee in 2022/23  
 
2.1 Number of Meetings 
 

The Scrutiny Committee held 4 meetings plus a joint meeting regarding 
Substance Use with the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2022/23 municipal year. Two meeting were cancelled 
during the year.  

 
2.2 The Forward Work Plans 

 
Scrutiny plays a key role in promoting accountability in the decision-making 
process of the Local Authority.  It is also useful in ensuring that Council policies 
reflect current priorities, as well as promoting efficiency and encouraging 
partnership working with external agencies. 
 
In order for Scrutiny Committees to take on greater ownership of their own 
Forward Work Plans, a pre-decision method of scrutiny was introduced in 
September 2022 which allows Scrutiny Committees to decide which reports 
from the Cabinet Forward Work Plan they wish to come before them.  As per 
normal process Committees are also able to identify their own topics and 
Cabinet are still able to invite a Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise a
[...]

and improvement planning objectives for the forthcoming year in accordance 
with the overarching ‘child first’ principles and an ethos of continuous 
improvement. 
 

2.7 Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22 
  
The Committee considered the above-mentioned report at the Committee 
meeting in October which in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution provided and overview of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.  
 

2.8 West Wales Care Partnership’s Dementia Strategy 
 
 The Committee considered the report at the Committee meeting in October. 
This Strategy had been produced in partnership between officers of the 3 Local 
Authorities, the Health Board and third sector partners as well as people living 
with dementia, their carers, and family members. It supported several key 
objectives within the Corporate Plan, and wellbeing objective to ‘support older 
people to age well and maintain dignity and independence in their later years’.  

 
2.9 Domiciliary Care Strategy Update 

 
 At the request of the Committee, it considered the above update at its meeting 
in January 2023. The update included information surrounding the current 
pressure on domiciliary care and the impact that this was having on hospital 
discharges.  The report was to provide assurance that patients were being 
safely supported to leave hospital and outlined the pressures and how 
Carmarthenshire County Council was responding to those pressures.  A further 
update was provided at the meeting held in April 2023. 
 
Outcomes 
The Committee requested regular updates regarding domiciliary care and 
progress with the Health Board.  It was agreed that updates would be included 
systematically within the performance and data monitoring reports.   
 
An additional performance update was provided in the meeting in April. 
 

Page 17



 9 

2.10 Loneliness in Carmarthenshire Task & Finish Review Update 
 
The Committee received for consideration at its April meeting an update report 
in respect of the progress made with the four recommendations emanating from 
the Task and Finish Review on Loneliness in Carmarthenshire undertaken 
during the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
Outcomes 
The Committee requested an update report on the wider prevention work, 
including the progress made on the mapping exercise of all preventative 
services in Carmarthenshire for early 2024. 
 

2.11 Annual Report on Adult Safeguarding & Depravation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) 

 
The Committee received a report in April which detailed the role, functions and 
activities undertaken by the Authority in relation to Adult Safeguarding and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards during the 2021/22 financial year.   
 

2.12 Additional Reports & Information Requested 
 
During the course of the year, the Committee requested reports on the 
following topics to be included in the Forward Work Plan:- 
 

• Domiciliary Care Update 
• Loneliness in Carmarthenshire Task & Finish Review Update  
• External Review Update on the TB outbreak in Llwynhendy 

(pending the outcome of enquiries, consideration to be given to the 
submission of a letter to Welsh Government seeking financial support 
for the ongoing TB issue). 

3. Other Scrutiny Activity 
 
3.1 Task and Finish 
 
 “An Active & Healthy Start” 

 
At the Committee’s Forward Planning Meeting the Committee considered a 
number of potential suggestion and agreed to undertake a Task & Finish review 
into childhood obesity in Carmarthenshire.  The membership of the Task & 
Finish Group are as follows: 
 
• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Chair) 
• Cllr. Hefin Jones 
• Cllr. Meinir James 
• Cllr. John Jenkins 

• Cllr. Louvain Roberts 
• Cllr. Rob Evans 
• Cllr. Michelle Donoghue 

 

Page 18



 10 

The Task & Finish Group will aim to finalise the scope of the Group for approval 
by the Committee in July 2024. 
 

3.2 Development, Training & Briefing Sessions 
 

The following member development sessions / mem
[...]


Cllr. Alun Lenny 2 
 
 

Page 22



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July 2023 
 

Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Group 2022/23  

Planning and Scoping Document 

 
To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• To consider and endorse the aims and scope of the work of the Task & 
Finish Group.  
 

• To agree on the Membership of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Reasons:  
 

• The Task & Finish Group is required to report the progress of its work to 
the main Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      NO  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Cllr. J. Tremlett, Health & Social Services 

Directorate 
Communities 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jake Morgan 
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
 
Designations: 
Director of Community Services 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 
01267 224010 
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk  
 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July 2023 
 

 

Heath & Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Group 2023/24  

Planning and Scoping Document  
 

 
The Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee has agreed to establish a task and finish 
group to develop an action plan to help reduce the incidence of childhood obesity in 
Carmarthenshire – ‘An Active & Healthy Start’. 
 
The Committee’s discussions on the key aims and objectives for this task and finish review 
have been captured and developed into the appended Draft Planning and Scoping document 
which members of the Committee are asked to consider and agree.  
 
The Committee is required to agree on which members will form the Task and Finish Group, 
which will consist of up to 7 Members and be politically balanced. 
 
The Task and Finish Group have met twice to review the scope and to undertake research 
work. Officers from within the Communities Department and Democratic Services Unit will 
support the work of the Task & Finish Group.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  

 
 

Page 24



 

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
Signed:   Linda Rees-Jones           Head of Administration & Law  
 

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  
 

YES  
 

NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  
 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities – In line with requirements of the County Council’s 
Constitution. 

2. Legal  - In line with requirements of the County Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
 
Linda Rees-Jones           Head of Administration & Law  
 

 

1.Local Member(s)  - N/A 
2.Community / Town Council - N/A 
3.Relevant Partners  - N/A 
4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 

 
CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S) 
AWARE/CONSULTED  
 

NO 

 

Page 25



 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW   
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

 
Health & Social Services 
Scrutiny Committee Reports 
and Minutes  
  

 Meetings from September 2015 onwards: 
 
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx
?CommitteeId=169 
  

 
 

Page 26



 

 1 

 
 

Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Group 2023/24 

 
An Active & Healthy Start 

(0 – 11 year old age group) 
Planning & Scoping Document 

 
 
Task & Finish 
Objective(s)  

To develop an action plan to help reduce the incidence of childhood 
obesity in Carmarthenshire.  

Context 
 
 
 
 
 

The Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee has a key role to 
play in monitoring services, development of key policies and 
strategies, as well as identifying areas for improvement or 
development within their remit.  
 
At its Forward Planning Meeting on 18th April, the Health & Social 
Services Scrutiny Committee agreed in principle to undertake a 
review into childhood obesity in Carmarthenshire. 
 
Childhood obesity is a significant public health issue in the UK, and 
Carmarthenshire is no exception.  According to recent data, the 
prevalence of overweight and obesity in children aged 4-5 years and 
10-11 years in Carmarthenshire is higher than the Welsh average. 
 
The latest figures for Carmarthenshire are a cause for significant 
concerns: 
 

• Carmarthenshire has the 5th worst rate of childhood obesity 
across Wales1 

• Around 12% of Children in the reception year of school (aged 
4 to 5 years old) are living with obesity. 2 

 
Factors contributing to childhood obesity are complex and 
multifactorial and could include: 
 

• Unhealthy diets (children are consuming too many foods high 
in fat, sugar, and salt, and not enough fruits, vegetables, and 
whole grains). 

• Physical activity levels / time spent being inactive (Children 
are spending too much time watching television, playing 
video games, and using electronic devices, and not enough 
time being physically active). 

• Socioeconomic factors (children from lower-income families 
are more likely to be overweight or obese due to factors such 

 
1 The Office of National Statistics 
2 NHS Wales 

Page 27



 

 2 

as limited access to healthy food options and safe places to 
play and exercise) 

• Genetics and family history 
• Mental health 
• Trauma 
• Lack of sleep 

 
Childhood obesity can lead to various health complications 
including: 

• Type 2 diabetes 
• High blood pressure and elevated blood cholesterol 
• Liver disease 
• Bone and joint problems 
• Respiratory problems (e.g. asthma) 
• Sleep disorders such as difficulty breathing while asleep (e.g. 

sleep apnea) 
• Earlier than normal puberty 
• Mental health issues.  

 
Membership 
 
 

Elected Members  
• Up to 7 Elected Members appointed to reflect the political 

balance of the Council as whole. 
o Cllr. Hazel Evans (Chair) – Plaid 
o Cllr. Hefin Jones – Plaid 
o Cllr. Meinir James - Plaid 
o Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice Chair) – Independent 
o Cllr. John Jenkins – Independent (Unaffiliated) 
o Cllr. Rob Evans – Labour 
o Cllr. Michelle Donoghue - Labour 

 
Advisors / Support Officers 
• Ian Jones – Head of Leisure 
• Carl Daniels – Senior Sports & Leisure Manager 
• Catrin Rees – Senior Healthy Schools Officer 
• Angharad Jones – Educational Support Advisor  
• Alex Cook – Food Development Officer 
• Chris Pugh – Senior Catering Manager 
• Noeline Thomas – Early Years Team (Flying Start)  
• Geinor Jones / S Rees – Hywel Dda Health Board (Healthy 

Weight-Healthy Wales)  
• Nerys Burton – Hywel Dda Health Board (Pre-school & Healthy 

Sustainable Scheme) 
• Others as required 

The main aims of the 
review  
 

• To undertake a review of existing resources – avoid duplication 
of work. 

Page 28



 

 3 

 • To establish how effectively partners work together to achieve 
outcomes. 

• Understand the extent of the problem and identify the root cause 
of the issues in Carmarthenshire. 

• Develop a coordinated approach to tackling the issue of obesity 
to improve the health and well-being of children in 
Carmarthenshire.  

• To formulate recommendation for consideration by the Cabinet. 
Scope of the review 
 

The review will concentrate on 0-11 years age group (pre-school 
and primary) and will focus on Carmarthenshire’s strategy and plan 
to reduce the number of children impacted by obesity.   

How it will contribute 
to achieving 
corporate / 
community 
objectives and well- 
being obje
[...]
 
completion of the 
review 

• Draft Planning & Scoping Document to H&SC Scrutiny 
Committee – For committee approval July 5th, 2023. 

 
18th May, 2023 T&F Group Meeting 1 

Agree overall approach & plan for the 
review 

19th June, 2023 T&F Group Meeting 2  
10th July, 2023 T&F Group Meeting 3 
19th September, 2023 T&F Group Meeting 4 
20th October, 2023 T&F Group Meeting 5 
14th November T&F Group Meeting 6 
18th December, 2023 
(main scrutiny) 

Final Report to Committee 

 

Page 30

https://nutritionskillsforlife.com/
https://nylo.co.uk/
https://everychildwales.co.uk/
https://phw.nhs.wales/news/primary-care-obesity-prevention-action-plan-to-support-implementation-of-the-all-wales-weight-management-pathway/
https://phw.nhs.wales/news/primary-care-obesity-prevention-action-plan-to-support-implementation-of-the-all-wales-weight-management-pathway/
https://phw.nhs.wales/news/primary-care-obesity-prevention-action-plan-to-support-implementation-of-the-all-wales-weight-management-pathway/


 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5TH JULY 2023 
 

 
NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
Explanation provided for the non-submission of a scrutiny report.      
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish and 
keep under review an annual Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues and reports 
to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  If a report is not presented 
as scheduled, officers are expected to prepare a non-submission report explaining the 
reason(s) why. 
 

 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services)   
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic  
Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
  
 

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ebryer@carmarthensh
[...]
NG:  5th July 2023  

 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 

DATE 
 
10 Year 
Social 
Services 
Strategy 

 
Jake Morgan / 
Silvana Sauro  

 
The report is still being developed 
and due to staffing commitments 
won’t be ready until the December 
meeting.   
 
Note – non-submission form 
submitted in June moving report to 
October. 

 
18th 
December 
2023 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July 2023 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
• To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Health and 

Social Services Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 4th October, 2023.    
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of 

each municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies 
the issues and reports which will be considered at meetings during the course of the 
year.   
 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services)   
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic  
Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5th July 2023 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 

 

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 
municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues 
and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When 
formulating the Forward Work Plan the Scrutiny Committee will take into consideration 
those items included on the Cabinet’s Forward Work Plan. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work Plan to be considered 
at the next meeting, to be held on 4th October, 2023. 

Also attached for information are the 2022/23 Forward Work Plan in respect of the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED? 
 

YES: 
(1) List of Forthcoming Items 
(2) Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Plan 
(3) Cabinet Forward Work Plan 
 

 
 

Page 38



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
                              Head of Administration & Law  

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 

 
NONE  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
Head of Administration & Law  

 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A    
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER AWARE / 
CONSULTED  
 

YES 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
There are none. 
 
Title of Document 
 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5TH JULY 2023 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS TO BE HELD ON 
4TH OCTOBER 2023 [10.00 A.M.] 

 
In order to ensure effective Scrutiny, Members need to be clear as to the purpose of requesting specific information and t
[...]
PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B. Davies P. Hughes-Griffiths (in place of H. Jones) M. James 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
B.A.L. Roberts K.V. Broom (in place of K.Davies R.E. Evans M. Donoghue 
A. Evans J.P. Jenkins D. Owen F. Walters 
P.T. Warlow J. Williams    
 
Also present Councillors (In person): 
A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Matthews, Hywel Dda UHB – Integrated System Director 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families 
J. Jones, Senior Delivery Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Davies and H. Jones. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
4. HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM FOR WEST WALES: HOW FAR, HOW FAST? 

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the opportunities in 
Carmarthenshire to develop and implement a health and care system for older 
people based on ‘what matters’ to this population and would be fit for purpose 
both now and into the future. 
  
The Committee welcomed Rhian Matthews (Hywel Dda UHB / Carmarthenshire 
County Council – Integrated System Director) to the meeting.  The Integrated 
System Director provid
[...]
er solution. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received 

Page 66



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT. 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report: unanimously.  
  

•         10 Year Social Services Strategy 
  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be 
noted. 
  
 

8. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PLAN FOR 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Plan for 2023/24, which had been 
prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution which required Scrutiny 
Committees to develop and publish annual forward work programmes identifying 
issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the 
municipal year. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Plan for the Health & 
Social Services Scrutiny Committee for 2023/24 be confirmed. 
  
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 5th July 2023 be noted. 
  
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 17TH APRIL, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 17th April 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Report
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Overview of the work of the Committee in 2022/23
	2.1	Number of Meetings
	2.2	The Forward Work Plans
	2.3	Performance Monitoring / Strategic Issues
	2.4	Revenue & Capital Budgets
	2.5	Regional Adult Advocacy Strategy
	2.6	Youth Justice Management Plan 2022/23
	2.7	Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	2.8	West Wales Care Partnership’s Dementia Strategy
	2.9	Domiciliary Care Strategy Update
	2.10	Loneliness in Carmarthenshire Task & Finish Review Update
	2.11	Annual Report on Adult Safeguarding & Depravation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)
	2.12	Additional Reports & Information Requested

	3.	Other Scrutiny Activity
	3.1	Task and Finish
	3.2	Development, Training & Briefing Sessions
	3.2	Site Visits

	4.	Challenges
	5.	Future Work
	6.	Support for the Scrutiny Function
	7.	Attendance


	5 HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP 2022/23 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT
	Report

	6 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forthcoming Items
	Forward Work Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan - June 2023

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 7TH JUNE, 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
M. Donoghue, A. Evans, M. James, H. Jones, B.A.L. Roberts, F. Walters, P.T. Warlow 
and J. Williams  
 
Also in attendance Councillor: 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.15 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies and K. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23 
 
The Committee received an Annual Report detailing the work of the Committee 
during the 2022/23 municipal year. The report had been prepared in accordance 
with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires Scrutiny Committees to 
prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Committee’s work programme and the key 
issues considered during the year.  The report also provided details of 
development sessions and site visits arranged for the Committee as well as 
attendance data. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Report 2022/23 be received.  



 

 

 

 
5. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH 

GROUP 2022/23 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, following a request for suggestions for 
potential Task & Finish projects, the Committee it had been agreed to undertake a 
review into the increase in childhood obesity in Carmarthenshire.  The proposed 
title for the project was ‘’An Active & Healthy Start’’.  
  
The Committee was also required to confirm which members should sit on the 
Task & Finish Group, which should consist of up to 7 members on a politically 
balanced basis. 
  
It was noted that the first meeting of the Task & Finish Group was held on 18th 
May 2023 when a Chair and Vice-Chair was appointed from the membership of 
the Group.  Officers from the Communities Department, Education & Children 
Services and Democratic Services Unit will support the work of the Task & Finish 
Group.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
5.1 that the Task and Finish Scoping Document be approved; 
5.2 that the aims and scope of the work of the Task and Finish Group 

be endorsed; 
5.2 that the membership of the Task and Finish Group be as follows:- 

• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Chair)  
• Cllr. Hefin Jones 
• Cllr. Meinir James 
• Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice Chair)  
• Cllr. John Jenkins - Independent  
• Cllr. Michelle Donoghue 
• Cllr. Rob Evans 

5.3 That the Scoping Document be titled “An Active & Healthy Start 
(0 – 11 year old age group) 

  
 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report.  
  

• 10 Year Social Services Strategy 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 4th October, 2023 be noted. 
 



 

 

 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 7th June, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


